DECISION

of Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan on finalizing the works concerning the determination of general results and compilation of general election results protocol of the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan in the Elections to the Milli Majlis on September 1,2024

The voting results protocols on election constituencies regarding the Elections to the Milli Majlis of the Republic of Azerbaijan held on September 1, 2024 were compiled and submitted together with the attachment documents to the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan within the time and manner defined by law.

Pursuant to Article 171.2 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan (Election Code), the documents were examined within the period defined by law. Since it was impossible to determine voters' will on the PEC # 12 Khazar second Con.EC #13, PEC # 26 of Yasamal first Con.EC # 15, PEC # 15 of Narimanov-Nizami-Binagadi Con.EC # 18, PEC # 1 of Surakhani second Con.EC #31, PEC # 13 of Ganja first Con.EC # 38, PEC # 38 of Ganja-Samukh-Goranboy Con.EC # 41, PECs # 4, #5, 9 of Absheron-Lerik-Astara Con.EC # 48, PECs # 2, # 8 of Yevlakh Con.EC # 52, PEC # 80 of Lerik-Astara Con.EC #88, PECs # 41,# 42,#44 and #45 of Imishli- Saatli Con.EC #82, PECs # 20, # 25, # 34 of Gadabay Con.EC # 104 and PEC # 21 of Aghdam Con.EC # 119, the voting results on those polling stations shall be invalidated and polling stations shall be dismissed due to the irregularities allowed in their activity during the preparation and conduct of the elections, also during the determination of the results. Since the voting results on the other election constituencies had been determined to be accurate and documented, the works towards the examination of the Con.EC protocols and other attachment election documents shall be finalized upon taking that case into consideration voting for the shortcomings they made in their activities during the determination of their results in total, precinct election commissions of 35 polling stations should be dissolved.

Taking into account the above, the general results of the elections to determine the constituency election commissions' protocols and verification of other election documents shall be considered completed.

Therefore, pursuant to Article 108.2 of the Election Code, general election results protocol of the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan shall be compiled.

Taking the above mentioned as a basis, pursuant to Articles 19.4, 19.14, 23.2, 28.2 28.4, 108.2 and 171.2 of Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan, the Central Election Commission decides:

1. In regard with the early Elections to the Milli Majlis of the Republic of Azerbaijan held on September 1, 2024, since it was impossible to determine voters' will on the PEC # 12 Khazar second Con.EC #13, PEC # 26 of Yasamal first Con.EC # 15, PEC # 15 of Narimanov-Nizami-Binagadi Con.EC # 18, PEC # 1 of Surakhani second Con.EC #31, PEC # 13 of Ganja first Con.EC # 38, PEC # 38 of Ganja-Samukh-Goranboy Con.EC # 41, PECs # 4, #5, 9 of Absheron-Lerik-Astara Con.EC # 48, PECs # 2, # 8 of Yevlakh Con.EC # 52, PEC # 80 of Lerik-Astara Con.EC #88, PECs # 41,# 42,#44 and #45 of Imishli- Saatli Con.EC #82, PECs # 20, # 25, # 34 of Gadabay Con.EC # 104 and PEC # 21 of Aghdam Con.EC # 119, the voting results on those polling stations shall be invalidated and polling stations shall be dismissed due to the irregularities allowed in their activity during the preparation and conduct of the elections, also during the determination of the results. The works towards the examination of the Con.EC protocols and other attachment election documents shall be finalized upon taking that case into consideration voting for the shortcomings they made in their activities during the determination of their results in total, precinct election commissions of 35 polling stations should be dissolved (Appendix 1).

2. The works towards the examination of the Con.EC protocols and other attached election documents to determine general results of the Elections to the Milli Majlis of the Republic of Azerbaijan shall be finalized.

3. Protocol of the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan on general results of the early Elections to the Milli Majlis of the Republic of Azerbaijan on September 1, 2024 shall be compiled.

4. The decision shall be enforced upon its publication.

CEC Chairman Mazahir Panahov CEC Secretary Arifa Mukhtarova

CEC Secretary Mikayil Rahimov